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INTRODUCTION 
 

The 2004-05 Estimates set out details of the operating and capital spending requirements of ministries for the 
year commencing April 1, 2004 and constitute the Government’s formal request to the Legislature for approval of the 
expenditures involved.  Once approved by the Legislature in the Supply Act, the Estimates become the legal 
spending authority for each ministry. 
 

The services or programs which ministries are responsible for delivering are each identified by a unique vote 
number within the Estimates.  Votes in turn are sub-divided into items in order to distinguish between their different 
functions.  This vote/item structure permits the Legislature to be more specific in appropriating funds to particular 
services.  Within each item, expenditures are shown by standard account, i.e. salaries and wages, employee 
benefits, transportation and communication, services, transfer payments etc. (see explanatory notes on page vi). 
 

For comparative purposes, Estimates and Actual amounts for prior years are provided on ministry summary and 
program summary pages.  These amounts are restated to provided comparability where functional reorganizations 
and transfers, Supplementary Estimates or accounting changes have occurred. 
 

A reconciliation statement is shown on each Ministry’s program summary page to relate previously published 
Estimates and Public Accounts actuals to any restated amounts. 

 
Where it is necessary to seek the Legislature’s approval for additional expenditures after the tabling of the Main 

Estimates, Supplementary Estimates may be tabled.  
 
Commencing in 2004-05, Estimates for the Office of the Chief Election Officer, Ombudsman Ontario and 

the Office of the Provincial Auditor are presented on the accrual basis of accounting, where costs are 
recorded as goods and services are received rather than when payments are made. Previously published 
2003-04 Estimates for these offices have been restated in accrual basis. Information for 2002-03 Public 
Accounts actuals is presented on the modified cash basis. 

 
Earlier years were presented on a modified cash basis and therefore, direct comparison between 2004-05 

and earlier years may not be meaningful. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 

NOTE:  Spending is forecast for the fiscal year 2004-05 under twelve Standard Accounts at the item level.   
The descriptions of the contents of the Standard Accounts given below are intended to serve as brief 
outlines only and should not be considered all inclusive. 

 
Salaries and Wages 
Includes salaries and wages, overtime and other remuneration paid to regular, probationary, unclassified and other 
staff; temporary help costs; indemnities and allowances paid to Members of the Legislative Assembly; and special 
allowances paid to employees. 
 
Employee Benefits 
Includes the government’s contribution as an employer to the Canada Pension Plan; the Ontario Public Service 
Employees’ Union Pension Plan; the Public Service Pension Plan; Employment Insurance; the Workplace Safety 
and Insurance Board; and other employee benefit plans. 
 
Transportation and Communication 
Includes traveling expenses of employees on government business and recipients of government services, such as 
wards of the province; relocation expenses of employees who transferred or recruited; expenses of moving office 
furniture and equipment; costs of transportation of goods other than for initial delivery; mailing costs, such as 
postage and registration; and communication costs, such as telephone and data communications. 
 
Services 
Includes information services, such as, advertising and communication services provided by professional agencies 
and advertising placed directly with the media; rental and purchased repair and maintenance of machinery, 
equipment, buildings, land and engineering structures; data processing services; insurance premiums; and other 
professional and special services. 
 
Supplies and Equipment 
Includes provision for the purchase of all machinery and equipment including motor vehicles and computers, both 
new and used; and the purchase of all materials, supplies and utilities. 
 
Acquisition/Construction of Physical Assets  
Includes all costs of acquisition and construction by contract of new and used buildings and engineering structures; 
and the cost of acquisition of land. 
 
Transfer Payments 
Includes grants, subsidies, assistance to persons; the business sector; non-commercial institutions; and other 
government bodies. 
 
Other Transactions 
Includes special transactions, such as interest incentives and subsidies; guarantees honoured; losses on loans; and 
repayable grants. 

___________________________ 
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EXPLANATORY NOTES (Continued) 
 

* “Acquisition/Construction of Physical Assets” is replaced by the following standard accounts for Estimates that are 
presented on the accrual basis of accounting: 
 
Assets: 
 

Deposits and Prepaid Expenses 
Includes payments in advance of receiving related goods or services or in advance of being earned by transfer 
payment recipients, and which will be recorded in a non-asset standard account in a future fiscal year.  
 
Advances and Recoverable Amounts 
Includes payments to transfer payment recipients that will be repaid to the Province in a future fiscal year. 
 
Loans and Investments 
Includes payments to debtors under loan agreements and investments in the shares of Crown corporations or 
other entities.  
 
Tangible Capital Assets 
Includes acquisition and construction of buildings and roads; and the acquisition of land. 

 
___________________________ 

 
Note on Statutory Appropriations 
Statutory Appropriations are not Standard Accounts.  Amounts required for Statutory Appropriations are shown, 
where applicable, as separate entries under the Standard Accounts Classification details relating to each item. 
 
Note on Cost-Recovery Items 
In cases where the anticipated recovery of costs of an item is equal to or greater than the expenditures, the balance 
of the item is shown at the nominal value of $1,000. 
 
Note on Special Warrants 
Special Warrants are issued to authorize payments for the purpose of general and necessary government 
expenditures when the Legislature is not in session.  The amounts provided by Special Warrants in the 2003-04 
fiscal year were deducted from the total for each program to determine the amount to be voted. 
 



The Office of the Legislative Assembly, established by the Province of Ontario under the Legislative Assembly Act of Ontario on 
December 20, 1974, exists to provide procedural, financial and operational support for all Members of Provincial Parliament in the 
House, Committees and constituency offices.   
   The Office also includes the Environmental Commissioner who administers the Environmental Bill of Rights; the Information and 
Privacy Commissioner/Ontario who oversees Ontario's Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act; and the Office of the 
Integrity Commissioner who administers the Members' Integrity Act and the Lobbyists Registration Act.   
   All funds are paid out of the Legislative Assembly Fund, which is separate and independent of the Consolidated Revenue Fund.   
  

$ $ $ $

OPERATING

 Cash
2004-05

Estimates PROGRAMS

Change
from

2003-04

 Cash
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Office of the Assembly Program   110,201,400106,701,000 (3,500,400) 91,202,711
Commission(er)'s Program   11,203,80013,642,200 2,438,400 10,482,466

120,343,200 Total  Operating (1,062,000) 121,405,200 101,685,177
Less: Special Warrants   59,136,500-          (59,136,500) -          

120,343,200 58,074,500 62,268,700 101,685,177<  TOTAL OPERATING TO BE VOTED

120,343,200 Total  Operating (1,062,000) 121,405,200

120,343,200 (1,062,000) 121,405,200TOTAL INCLUDING CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER
ADJUSTMENTS

THE ESTIMATES, 2004-05

OFFICE OF THE ASSEMBLY
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SUMMARY
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OFFICE OF THE ASSEMBLY PROGRAM  :
This program includes salaries and allowances and all support services provided to Members by the various offices of the Assembly.  
  

and
item

$ $ $

OPERATING

$

VOTE  Cash
2004-05

Estimates VOTE AND ITEMS

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Change
from

2003-04

201 OFFICE OF THE ASSEMBLY PROGRAM

 Cash
2003-04

Estimates

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Office of the Speaker   506,4001 (128,000) 634,400 506,134
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Office of the Clerk  741,0002 10,900 730,100 1,046,526

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Legislative Services   11,487,0003 324,700 11,162,300 8,992,461
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Legislative Library   6,227,4004 (294,000) 6,521,400 5,677,518

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Administrative Services   6,397,9005 1,163,800 5,234,100 4,398,455
. . .Sergeant at Arms and Precinct Properties   21,906,7006 (913,500) 22,820,200 17,723,431

. . . . . . . . . . . .Legislative Information Systems   3,334,6007 (126,200) 3,460,800 3,228,745
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Caucus Support Services   10,303,1008 472,200 9,830,900 9,386,561

. . . . . . . .Members' Compensation and Travel   13,772,8009 (2,480,500) 16,253,300 13,116,636
. . . . . . . . . .Members' Office Support Services   31,746,10010 (1,529,800) 33,275,900 26,839,236

. . . . . .Ontario Legislative Internship Program   202,00011 -          202,000 202,000
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Lieutenant Governor's Suite   76,00012 -          76,000 85,008

106,701,000 (3,500,400) 110,201,400 91,202,711Total  Operating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Less: Special Warrants   -          (53,350,900) 53,350,900 -          

106,701,000 49,850,500 56,850,500 91,202,711Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

- NOTES -
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STANDARD ACCOUNTS CLASSIFICATION

      $

OPERATING

Office of the Speaker (201-1)   

62,400Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
13,400Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

107,200Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
283,200Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

40,200Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
506,400

Office of the Clerk (201-2)   

390,700Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
136,000Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

26,300Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
170,700Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17,300Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
741,000

Legislative Services (201-3)   

6,889,800Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,481,300Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

600,900Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
1,185,300Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,430,200Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

11,587,500
100,500Less: Recoveries   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

11,487,000

Legislative Library (201-4)   

4,125,700Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
887,100Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

59,000Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
376,900Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
780,200Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

6,228,900
1,500Less: Recoveries   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

6,227,400

Administrative Services (201-5)   

3,370,300Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
768,200Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
779,500Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
799,400Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
680,500Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

6,397,900

Sergeant at Arms and Precinct Properties    
(201-6)   

5,554,900Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,194,400Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

50,500Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
12,313,000Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2,876,000Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

21,988,800
82,100Less: Recoveries   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

21,906,700

      $Legislative Information Systems (201-7)   

1,819,600Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
391,100Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

47,800Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
517,600Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
558,500Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3,334,600

Caucus Support Services (201-8)   

6,185,300Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2,329,800Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

321,800Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
1,033,200Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

433,000Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
10,303,100

Members' Compensation and Travel (201-9)   

9,252,500Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,878,300Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,439,500Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
1,190,800Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

11,700Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
13,772,800

Members' Office Support Services (201-10)   

16,922,100Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3,184,800Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4,430,200Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
4,149,600Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3,059,400Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

31,746,100

Ontario Legislative Internship Program    
(201-11)   

Transfer payments   
202,000Ontario Legislative Internship Program   . . . . .
202,000

Lieutenant Governor's Suite (201-12)   

76,000Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
76,000

106,701,000Total Operating for Office of the Assembly
Program
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COMMISSION(ER)'S PROGRAM  :
This program includes the Environmental Commissioner who administers the Environmental Bill of Rights; the Information and 
Privacy Commissioner/Ontario who oversees Ontario's Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act; and the Office of the 
Integrity Commissioner who administers the Members' Integrity Act and the Lobbyists Registration Act.   
  

and
item

$ $ $

OPERATING

$

VOTE  Cash
2004-05

Estimates VOTE AND ITEMS

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Change
from

2003-04

202 COMMISSION(ER)'S PROGRAM

 Cash
2003-04

Estimates

. . . . . . . . . . . . .Environmental Commissioner   2,030,3001 -          2,030,300 1,982,140

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Office of the Information and Privacy    10,758,6002
2,403,000 8,355,600 7,509,826Commissioner   

. . . . . . . .Office of the Integrity Commissioner   853,3003 35,400 817,900 990,500

13,642,200 2,438,400 11,203,800 10,482,466Total  Operating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Less: Special Warrants   -          (5,785,600) 5,785,600 -          

13,642,200 8,224,000 5,418,200 10,482,466Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

- NOTES -
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STANDARD ACCOUNTS CLASSIFICATION

      $

OPERATING

Environmental Commissioner (202-1)   

1,351,800Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
284,900Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

58,000Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
297,000Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

38,600Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2,030,300

Office of the Information and Privacy    
Commissioner (202-2)   

6,543,300Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,648,000Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

300,000Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
1,733,400Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

533,900Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
10,758,600

Office of the Integrity Commissioner (202-3)   

379,800Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
81,700Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
55,700Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .

287,800Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
48,300Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

853,300
13,642,200Total Operating for Commission(er)'s Program
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The Office of the Chief Election Officer (Elections Ontario) administers the Election Act and the Election Finances Act. The Office 
operates under the direction of the Chief Election Officer who reports directly to the Legislative Assembly on the conduct of 
elections.   
  

$ $ $ $

OPERATING

Accrual
2004-05

Estimates PROGRAMS

Change
from

2003-04

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Office of the Chief Election Officer Program   8,564,0009,845,600 1,281,600 29,443,633

9,845,600 Total  Operating 1,281,600 8,564,000 29,443,633
Less: Special Warrants   4,000,000-          (4,000,000) -          
Less: Statutory Appropriations   -          -          -          26,828,579

9,845,600 5,281,600 4,564,000 2,615,054<  TOTAL OPERATING TO BE VOTED

9,845,600 Total  Operating 1,281,600 8,564,000

9,845,600 1,281,600 8,564,000TOTAL INCLUDING CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER
ADJUSTMENTS

Assets

Office of the Chief Election Officer Program   -          1,000 1,000 -          

1,000 Total  Assets 1,000 -          -          
1,000 1,000 -          -          <  TOTAL ASSETS TO BE VOTED

THE ESTIMATES, 2004-05

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ELECTION OFFICER

1

SUMMARY
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- NOTES -
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SUMMARY

$ $ $ $

CAPITAL

Accrual
2004-05

Estimates PROGRAMS

Change
from

2003-04

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Office of the Chief Election Officer Program   -          1,000 1,000 -          

1,000 Total  Capital 1,000 -          -          
1,000 1,000 -          -          <  TOTAL CAPITAL TO BE VOTED

1,000 Total  Capital 1,000 -          

1,000 1,000 -          TOTAL INCLUDING CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER
ADJUSTMENTS

Assets

Office of the Chief Election Officer Program   -          1,000 1,000 -          

1,000 Total  Assets 1,000 -          -          
1,000 1,000 -          -          <  TOTAL ASSETS TO BE VOTED
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ELECTION OFFICER PROGRAM  :
The Office conducts general elections and by-elections of Members to the Legislative Assembly and provides research, public 
information and policy advice relating to the electoral process. The Office also trains, directs and supervises the returning officer in 
each of the 103 electoral districts.   
   The Election Finances Act Section administers the Election Finances Act. Over 500 Constituency Associations and 11 registered 
political parties must file annual returns and inform Elections Ontario of any changes to registration information. Any form filed with 
Elections Ontario is reviewed for compliance with the Election Finances Act.   
   The Office has responsibility to administer referenda under the Taxpayer Protection Act.   
   The Office serves Ministries, agencies and the public on a continuing basis by conducting historical and comparative research and 
providing policy advice and general information regarding the electoral process.   
  

and
item

$ $ $

OPERATING

$

VOTE Accrual
2004-05

Estimates VOTE AND ITEMS

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Change
from

2003-04

501 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ELECTION
OFFICER PROGRAM

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Election Administration   4,076,3001 166,500 3,909,800 1,569,565
. . . . . . . . . . .Election Finances Administration   5,769,3002 1,115,100 4,654,200 1,045,489

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .The Election Act   -          S -          -          26,828,579

9,845,600 1,281,600 8,564,000 29,443,633Total  Operating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Less: Special Warrants   -          (4,000,000) 4,000,000 -          
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .Less: Statutory Appropriations   -          -          -          26,828,579

9,845,600 5,281,600 4,564,000 2,615,054Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Assets
. . . . . . . . . . .Election Finances Administration   1,0003 1,000 -          -          

1,000 1,000 -          -          Total  Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1,000 1,000 -          -          Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .



THE ESTIMATES, 2004-05

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ELECTION OFFICER

5

and
item

$ $ $

CAPITAL

$

VOTE Accrual
2004-05

Estimates VOTE AND ITEMS

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Change
from

2003-04

501 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ELECTION
OFFICER PROGRAM

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

. . . . . . . . . . .Election Finances Administration   1,0004 1,000 -          -          

1,000 1,000 -          -          Total  Capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1,000 1,000 -          -          Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Assets
. . . . . . . . . . .Election Finances Administration   1,0005 1,000 -          -          

1,000 1,000 -          -          Total  Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1,000 1,000 -          -          Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 -  NOTES  -
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- NOTES -
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7

STANDARD ACCOUNTS CLASSIFICATION

      $

OPERATING

Election Administration (501-1)   

3,355,000Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
721,300Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

4,076,300

Election Finances Administration (501-2)   

480,800Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
103,500Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

25,000Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
230,000Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

30,000Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Other transactions   

4,900,000
Election Expense Subsidies under the    
Election Finances Act   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5,769,300
9,845,600Total Operating for Office of the Chief Election

Officer Program

      $

Assets

Election Finances Administration (501-3)   

1,000Deposits and prepaid expenses   . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,000
1,000Total Assets for Office of the Chief Election

Officer Program

      $

CAPITAL

Election Finances Administration (501-4)   

1,000Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,000
1,000Total Capital for Office of the Chief Election

Officer Program

      $

Assets

Election Finances Administration (501-5)   

1,000Deposits and prepaid expenses   . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,000
1,000Total Assets for Office of the Chief Election

Officer Program
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The role and responsibilities of the Ombudsman are set out in the Ombudsman Act.   
   The Ombudsman investigates and resolves complaints about the Provincial government, its agencies, boards, commissions or 
tribunals and recommends corrective action to be taken in those cases in which the Ombudsman decides that there is substance to 
the complaint. These concerns may be raised by individuals or on the Ombudsman's own motion because of some action that has 
been taken or neglected to be taken by an official, or from some decision or recommendation which is alleged to be unfair, 
unreasonable, or arbitrary.   
   The Ombudsman is an officer of the Legislature and is independent of both the political process and the government administration. 
The Ombudsman submits an annual report to the Legislature and can issue special reports as appropriate. Ombudsman Ontario 
services are provided throughout the province, toll-free numbers are available to the public and corporate communications are 
designed to inform the public about the Ombudsman's services, particularly with those sectors of the public least likely to know about 
such services. All services are free to the public and information received is kept confidential.   
  

$ $ $ $

OPERATING

Accrual
2004-05

Estimates PROGRAMS

Change
from

2003-04

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Ombudsman Ontario Program   8,931,6008,931,600 -          8,488,475

8,931,600 Total  Operating -          8,931,600 8,488,475
Less: Special Warrants   5,100,000-          (5,100,000) -          

8,931,600 5,100,000 3,831,600 8,488,475<  TOTAL OPERATING TO BE VOTED

8,931,600 Total  Operating -          8,931,600

8,931,600 -          8,931,600TOTAL INCLUDING CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER
ADJUSTMENTS

RECONCILIATION TO PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED DATA

DETAILS
Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

$ $OPERATING
1.  Previously Published Data

1.1  2004-05 Printed Estimates 9,024,600
2.  Change in Accounting

2.1  Accrual Adjustments (93,000)

8,931,600 0
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SUMMARY
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2

SUMMARY

$ $ $ $

OPERATING

Assets

Accrual
2004-05

Estimates PROGRAMS

Change
from

2003-04

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Ombudsman Ontario Program   1,0001,000 -          -          

1,000 Total  Assets -          1,000 -          
1,000 -          1,000 -          <  TOTAL ASSETS TO BE VOTED

RECONCILIATION TO PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED DATA

DETAILS
Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

$ $OPERATING Assets
1.  Change in Accounting

1.1  Accrual Adjustments 1,000

1,000 0
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3

SUMMARY

$ $ $ $

CAPITAL

Accrual
2004-05

Estimates PROGRAMS

Change
from

2003-04

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Ombudsman Ontario Program   332,100332,100 -          -          

332,100 Total  Capital -          332,100 -          
332,100 -          332,100 -          <  TOTAL CAPITAL TO BE VOTED

332,100 Total  Capital -          332,100

332,100 -          332,100TOTAL INCLUDING CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER
ADJUSTMENTS

RECONCILIATION TO PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED DATA

DETAILS
Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

$ $CAPITAL
1.  Change in Accounting

1.1  Accrual Adjustments 332,100

332,100 0
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4

OMBUDSMAN ONTARIO PROGRAM  :
The role and responsibilities of the Ombudsman are set out in the Ombudsman Act. The Ombudsman investigates and resolves 
complaints about the Provincial government, its agencies, boards, commissions or tribunals and recommends corrective action to 
be taken in those cases where the Ombudsman decides that there is substance to the complaint. These concerns may be raised by 
individuals or on the Ombudsman's own motion because of some action that has been taken or neglected to be taken by an official, 
or from some decision or recommendation which is alleged to be unfair, unreasonable or arbitrary.   
  

and
item

$ $ $

OPERATING

$

VOTE Accrual
2004-05

Estimates VOTE AND ITEMS

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Change
from

2003-04

2301 OMBUDSMAN ONTARIO PROGRAM

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .The Ombudsman   8,931,6001 -          8,931,600 8,488,475

8,931,600 -          8,931,600 8,488,475Total  Operating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Less: Special Warrants   -          (5,100,000) 5,100,000 -          

8,931,600 5,100,000 3,831,600 8,488,475Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Assets
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .The Ombudsman   1,0002 -          1,000 -          

1,000 -          1,000 -          Total  Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1,000 -          1,000 -          Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

CAPITAL
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .The Ombudsman   332,1003 -          332,100 -          

332,100 -          332,100 -          Total  Capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

332,100 -          332,100 -          Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

- NOTES -
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5

STANDARD ACCOUNTS CLASSIFICATION

      $

OPERATING

The Ombudsman (2301-1)   

5,462,200Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,213,500Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

561,600Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
1,527,700Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

166,600Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
8,931,600
8,931,600Total Operating for Ombudsman Ontario

Program

      $

Assets

The Ombudsman (2301-2)   

1,000Deposits and prepaid expenses   . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,000
1,000Total Assets for Ombudsman Ontario Program

      $

CAPITAL

The Ombudsman (2301-3)   

332,100Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
332,100
332,100Total Capital for Ombudsman Ontario Program
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The role and responsibilities of the Auditor General, who is an Officer of the Assembly, are set out in the Auditor General Act. In 
accordance with the provisions of the Auditor General Act and various other statutes and authorities, the Auditor General conducts 
independent audits of government programs and of the fairness of the financial statements of the Province and numerous agencies 
of the Crown.   
   The Auditor General reports annually to the Legislature on significant matters arising from this audit activity as well as on specific 
items required by the Auditor General Act. In addition, the Auditor General reports on special assignments as may be required by 
the Legislature, the Standing Committee on Public Accounts, or by a Minister of the Crown. In doing so, the Auditor General assists 
the Legislature in holding the government and its administrators accountable for the quality of the administration's stewardship of 
public funds and for the achievement of value-for-money in government operations.   
  

$ $ $ $

OPERATING

Accrual
2004-05

Estimates PROGRAMS

Change
from

2003-04

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Office of the Auditor General Program   9,761,80010,729,000 967,200 8,678,428

10,729,000 Total  Operating 967,200 9,761,800 8,678,428
Less: Special Warrants   5,000,000-          (5,000,000) -          
Less: Statutory Appropriations   209,400117,000 (92,400) 209,490

10,612,000 6,059,600 4,552,400 8,468,938<  TOTAL OPERATING TO BE VOTED

10,729,000 Total  Operating 967,200 9,761,800

10,729,000 967,200 9,761,800TOTAL INCLUDING CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER
ADJUSTMENTS

RECONCILIATION TO PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED DATA

DETAILS
Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

$ $OPERATING
1.  Previously Published Data

1.1  2004-05 Printed Estimates 9,867,800
2.  Change in Accounting

2.1  Accrual Adjustments (106,000)

9,761,800 0
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SUMMARY
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SUMMARY

$ $ $ $

CAPITAL

Accrual
2004-05

Estimates PROGRAMS

Change
from

2003-04

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Office of the Auditor General Program   313,300372,800 59,500 -          

372,800 Total  Capital 59,500 313,300 -          
372,800 59,500 313,300 -          <  TOTAL CAPITAL TO BE VOTED

372,800 Total  Capital 59,500 313,300

372,800 59,500 313,300TOTAL INCLUDING CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER
ADJUSTMENTS

RECONCILIATION TO PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED DATA

DETAILS
Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

Cash
2002-03
Actual

$ $CAPITAL
1.  Change in Accounting

1.1  Accrual Adjustments 313,300

313,300 0
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL PROGRAM  :
The role and responsibilities of the Auditor General, who is an Officer of the Assembly, are set out in the Auditor General Act. In 
accordance with the provisions of the Auditor General Act and various other statutes and authorities, the Auditor General conducts 
independent audits of government programs and of the fairness of the financial statements of the Province and numerous agencies 
of the Crown.   
  

and
item

$ $ $

OPERATING

$

VOTE Accrual
2004-05

Estimates VOTE AND ITEMS

Cash
2002-03
Actual

Change
from

2003-04

2501 OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
PROGRAM

Accrual
2003-04

Estimates

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Office of the Auditor General   10,612,0001 1,059,600 9,552,400 8,468,938
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .The Auditor General Act   117,000S (92,400) 209,400 209,490

10,729,000 967,200 9,761,800 8,678,428Total  Operating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Less: Special Warrants   -          (5,000,000) 5,000,000 -          
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .Less: Statutory Appropriations   117,000 (92,400) 209,400 209,490

10,612,000 6,059,600 4,552,400 8,468,938Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

CAPITAL
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Office of the Auditor General   372,8002 59,500 313,300 -          

372,800 59,500 313,300 -          Total  Capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

372,800 59,500 313,300 -          Amount to be Voted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

- NOTES -
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STANDARD ACCOUNTS CLASSIFICATION

      $

OPERATING

Office of the Auditor General (2501-1)   

6,723,800Salaries and wages   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1,552,400Employee benefits   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

188,400Transportation and communication   . . . . . . . . .
2,049,400Services   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

48,000Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Transfer payments   

50,000CCAF-FCVI Inc  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
10,612,000

Statutory Appropriations   

117,000The Auditor General Act   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
117,000

10,729,000Total Operating for Office of the Auditor
General Program

      $

CAPITAL

Office of the Auditor General (2501-2)   

372,800Supplies and equipment   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
372,800
372,800Total Capital for Office of the Auditor General

Program
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